

No. 23-427

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DOMINO'S PIZZA, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

EDMOND CARMONA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

AASHISH Y. DESAI
Counsel of Record
ADRIANNE DE CASTRO
DESAI LAW FIRM, PC
3200 Bristol Street
Suite 650
Costa Mesa, CA 92626
(949) 614-5830
aashish@desai-law.com

ALLISON M. ZIEVE
SCOTT L. NELSON
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Attorneys for Respondents

December 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT..... 4

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT..... 6

I. The decision below does not conflict with
decisions of other courts of appeals. 6

II. The decision below correctly applies this
Court’s precedents. 11

III. The Court’s consideration of the question
presented is not warranted at this time. 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	13, 14
<i>Bissonnette v. LePage Bakeries Park St., LLC</i> , No. 23-51 (granted Sept. 29, 2023)	14
<i>Capriole v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> , 7 F.4th 854 (9th Cir 2021).....	5, 8, 9
<i>Circuit City Stores v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	3
<i>Fraga v. Premium Retail Services</i> , 61 F.4th 228 (1st Cir. 2023)	8
<i>Immediato v. Postmates, Inc.</i> , 54 F.4th 67 (1st Cir. 2022)	6, 7
<i>Lopez v. Cintas Corp.</i> , 47 F.4th 428 (5th Cir. 2022).....	9, 10
<i>Lopez v. Cintas Corp.</i> , 2021 WL 230335 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 21, 2021).....	9
<i>McLeod v. Threlkeld</i> , 319 U.S. 491 (1943)	12
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Manufacturing Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967)	1
<i>Rittmann v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 971 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2020)	3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10
<i>Saxon v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> , 993 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2021)	9
<i>Siller v. L&F Distributors, Ltd.</i> , 1997 WL 114907 (5th Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Singh v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> , 67 F.4th 550 (3d Cir. 2023)	9

<i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 596 U.S. 450 (2022)	5, 6, 11, 12, 14
<i>Texas & New Orleans Railroad Co. v. Sabine Tram Co.</i> , 227 U.S. 111 (1913)	13
<i>Veliz v. Cintas Corp.</i> , 2004 WL 2452851 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 5, 2004)	10
<i>Waithaka v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 966 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2020).....	6, 8, 9, 10
<i>Wallace v. Grubhub Holdings, Inc.</i> , 970 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 2020)	6, 8, 9, 10
<i>Walling v. Jacksonville Paper Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 564 (1943)	10, 12
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 1.....	1, 2, 4, 7, 14
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	1
9 U.S.C. § 4.....	1
29 U.S.C. § 213(b)(1).....	12
49 U.S.C. § 31502.....	12
Other Authorities	
Brief for Cintas, <i>Lopez v. Cintas</i> (No. 21-20089), 2021 WL 3164017.....	9
Supreme Court Rule 10	12
